

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEFFREY LEE ATWATER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC94865

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO. :</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	19
ISSUE I	19
WHETHER ATWATER ESTABLISHED THAT HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL WHEN DEFENSE COUNSEL CONCEDED ATWATER'S GUILT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS.	
ISSUE II	32
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. ATWATER'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL.	
ISSUE III	48
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY DENIED ATWATER'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED A PROPER APPELLATE REVIEW BY THIS COURT BECAUSE PORTIONS OF THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS ARE ALLEGEDLY MISSING FROM THE APPELLATE RECORD BEFORE THIS COURT.	
ISSUE IV	50
WHETHER ATWATER WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING, AND A FAIR TRIAL BASED ON HIS CLAIM THAT THE STATE ELICITED FALSE AND MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND EXPERT TESTIMONY FROM FBI AGENTS IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE	

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE V 55

WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR ELICITED OPINION TESTIMONY REGARDING BLOOD SPATTER EVIDENCE FROM UNQUALIFIED WITNESSES AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THIS TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA RULES OF EVIDENCE AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE VI 60

WHETHER THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. WHETHER MR. ATWATER'S SENTENCING JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE VII 63

WHETHER THE STATE FAILED TO REVEAL ANY PROMISES OF LENIENT TREATMENT TO WITNESSES IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE VIII 66

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO FIND THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF NO SIGNIFICANT CRIMINAL HISTORY AND ATWATER'S RESULTING DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE IX 67

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ASSURE MR. ATWATER'S PRESENCE DURING CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE X 70

WHETHER THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE EACH AND EVERY ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSES CHARGED AGAINST MR. ATWATER IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XI 73

WHETHER MR. ATWATER'S GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE ERRONEOUS, UNRELIABLE, UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE, AND DENIED HIM DUE PROCESS, EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, A PROPERLY INSTRUCTED JURY, AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XII 76

WHETHER ATWATER'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE DENIED BY THE JURY'S AND THE JUDGE'S CONSIDERATION OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S ALLEGEDLY INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER COMMENTS AND ARGUMENT, NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND THE SENTENCING COURT'S RELIANCE ON THESE NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS RENDERED ATWATER'S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XIII 79

WHETHER ATWATER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING VOIR DIRE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY ACTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION AND THE TRIAL COURT.

ISSUE XIV 81

WHETHER ATWATER'S SENTENCE RESTS UPON UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XV 84

WHETHER ATWATER'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE SENTENCING COURT'S REFUSAL TO FIND AND WEIGH THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES SET OUT IN THE RECORD.

ISSUE XVI 86

WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY, AND IT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS AND PROHIBITING CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.

ISSUE XVII 88

WHETHER ATWATER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PRE-TRIAL PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY ACTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION AND THE TRIAL COURT.

ISSUE XVIII 89

WHETHER MR. ATWATER'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE XIX 90

WHETHER MR. ATWATER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO AN INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN THE COURT ALLEGEDLY SUBMITTED TO THE JURY DURING DELIBERATIONS A COPY OF A DEATH PENALTY SENTENCING OUTLINE DESIGNED AS A JUDICIAL TOOL TO ASSIST THE COURTS IN

CONDUCTING A PENALTY PHASE TRIAL.

ISSUE XX 91

WHETHER MR. ATWATER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN THE DEFENSE ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE INTRODUCTION OF ALLEGEDLY GRUESOME AND SHOCKING AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS.

ISSUE XXI 93

WHETHER ATWATER IS INNOCENT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND SECOND DEGREE MURDER AND WAS DENIED ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

ISSUE XXII 94

WHETHER MR. ATWATER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. WHETHER A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING DID NOT OCCUR. WHETHER COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT AND AS A RESULT MR. ATWATER'S CONVICTION IS UNRELIABLE.

CONCLUSION 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 96

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Adams v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1984)	66
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 276 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1973)	74
<u>Atkins v. Dugger,</u> 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Atwater v. Florida,</u> 114 S.Ct. 1578 (1994)	1
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	1, 30, 44, 60, 61, 70, 85, 92
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 585 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	95
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Beltran-Lopez v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1991)	69
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	81, 83, 86
<u>Blaylock v. State,</u> 600 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	71
<u>Bolender v. Dugger,</u> 564 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1990)	81
<u>Bolender v. Singletary,</u> 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir.1994)	45
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 658 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1995)	81

<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	76
<u>Bottoson v. Singletary</u> , 685 So.2d 1302 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83(1963)	64
<u>Brown v. State</u> , Case No. SC90540 (Fla. March 9, 2000)	28, 29
<u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	76, 83
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	53, 54, 63, 65
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 682 So.2d 85(Fla. 1996)	60
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	85
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	18, 32, 53, 78
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1982)	17
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	81
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	67, 68
<u>Corey v. State</u> , 653 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	69
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	52
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 736 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 1999)	53
<u>Dobbert v. State</u> ,	

456 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1984)	74
<u>Engberg v. Meyer</u> , 820 P. 2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	83
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	76
<u>Foster v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 487 U.S. 1241 (1988)	45
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1981)	74
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	69
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	46
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1986)	94
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	63, 86
<u>Grossman v. Dugger</u> , 708 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1997)	85
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 1999 WL 462617, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S350 (Fla. 1999)	85
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	67, 68, 76
<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S. Ct. 1083, 103 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1989)	17
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	69

<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla.1995)	45
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 405 (Fla.1992)	94
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	30
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	77
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 633 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	61
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	81, 86
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	82
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 695 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	48, 75, 89
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1983)	49
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 206 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 119 (1992)	17
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	80, 86
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1977)	87
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary</u> , 599 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1992)	81, 82
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	32, 94
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	64

<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. den.</u> 117 S. Ct. 615 (1996)	61
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	76
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger,</u> 727 So.2d 236 (Fla.1998)	94
<u>Long v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	32, 81
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1984)	83
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	75
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 482 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1986)	66
<u>Marek v. Singletary,</u> 626 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1993)	82
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	83
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	82
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>McNeal v. State,</u> 409 So.2d 528 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev.den.</u> , 413 So.2d 876 (Fla. 1982)	27, 28
<u>McNeal v. Washington,</u> 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984)	27, 28
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	17, 18

<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	17
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	26, 89
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	32, 71, 91
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 606 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1992)	82
<u>Monlyn v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1 (Fla.1997)	61
<u>Morris v. Slappy,</u> 103 S. Ct. 1610 (1983)	88
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	56
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2000 WL 63415 (Fla. Jan. 27, 2000)	26, 27, 30
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 611 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1992)	92
<u>Payne v. Tenn.,</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	76
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	63
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Pomeranz v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	69
<u>Pooler v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	83
<u>Preston v. State,</u>	

607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	92
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger</u> , 589 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Raulerson v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1982)	17
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Rivera v. Dugger</u> , 629 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	53, 67, 90
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	69
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	32, 94
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	45, 53, 75
<u>Robles v. State</u> , 188 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	74
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	68
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla.1996)	45
<u>Shiner v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 622 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1993)	82
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1998)	81
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	80
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 539 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	73

<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	70
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F. 3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 911 (1995)	45
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	68, 69
<u>State v. Shearer</u> , 628 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1993)	90
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Stewart v. LaGrand</u> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999)	87
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30, 31, 45, 52
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	82
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 1999 WL 395697, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S296 (Fla. 1999)	60, 91
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	86
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	12, 17, 48, 55
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	85
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72, 97 S. Ct. 2497, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594 (1977)	17
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994),	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	60
<u>White v. State</u> , 729 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	64
<u>Wiley v. Sowders</u> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1091 (1981)	28
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1996)	86
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1991)	63
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1996)	68
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	82
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 654 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	90

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	17
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.200(h)(7), (3.220(h)(6) in 1989)	68
